

No. 21-15957

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SUSAN BAKER, an individual, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DEAN MEILING, an individual, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada
No. 3:20-cv-00518-MMD-CLB
Hon. Miranda M. Du

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Marc Lazo, Esq. – CA SBN 215998
K&L LAW GROUP, P.C.
2646 Dupont Drive
Suite 60340
Irvine, California 92612
Phone No.: (949) 216-4000
Fax No.: (800) 596-0370
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	7
II. SUMMARY OF REASONS WHY THE LOWER COURT’S ORDER MUST BE REVERSED	8
III. ISSUE ON APPEAL AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
IV. PERTINENT FACTS	14
A. HISTORY OF MI-INC AND MI-LLC	14
B. DEAN MEILING’S COMPANY BECAME A SECURED CREDITOR OF MI-LLC AND ITS PHYSICAL ASETS ONLY, WHICH POSITION HE ULTIMATELY USED TO CAUSE THE APPOINTMENT OF A RECEIVER	15
C. IT CANNOT BE DISPUTED THAT MI-INC AT ALL TIMES OWNED THE TRADEMARKS, SUCH THAT THE PROCEEDINGS USED BY THEM TO STEAL THIS WERE NECESSARILY PERPETRATED TO ACHIEVE THAT “ULTERIOR MOTIVE”	17
V. ARGUMENT	18
A. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY DISMISSED THE COMPLAINT WITHOUT LEAVE TO AMEND DESPITE APPELLANTS HAVING ALLEGED SUFFICIENT FACTS TO AT MINIMUM SUPPORT AN ABUSE OF PROCESS CLAIM, WHICH CAN BE FURTHER CLARIFIED IN AN AMENDED COMPLAINT	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (con't)

	<u>Page</u>
B. THERE IS SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF ABUSE OF PROCESS BY APPELLEES	24
1. Appellees' Demonstrated "Ulterior Motive" Was To Unlawfully Acquire The Trademarks of MI-INC Despite Them Only Ever Possessing An Interest In MI-LLC	24
2. Appellees Engaged in Willful Acts in the Use of Legal Process That Were Not Proper In The Regular Conduct of the Proceedings, In Furtherance of Their Abuses of Process	26
a. Appellees Used The Credit Bid "Sale" To Convert MI-INC's IP as Reflected In the Order Approving the Sale	27
b. The Meiling Appellees Forged An Assignment of MI-INC's IP In A Fake Amended and Restated Security Agreement as Part of Their Fraudulent USPTO Filing	28
C. THE ENTIRE COMPLAINT ALSO ALLEGES A VIABLE CLAIM FOR CIVIL CONSPIRACY, FURTHER WARRANTING REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER	29
D. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY APPLIED THE LITIGATION PRIVILEGE	30
1. Public Policy Prevents Application of the Privilege in These Precise Circumstances	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS (con't)

	<u>Page</u>
2. The Alleged <i>Conduct</i> Committed in Furtherance of Appellees' Ulterior Motive Did Not Involve "Communications" or "Communicative Acts", Further Reinforcing The Inapplicability of the Privilege	33
E. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT THE COMPLAINT IS BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS	37
1. While the Applicable Statute of Limitations Governing Appellants' Claims is Four Years, The Complaint is Timely Even Under A Two-Year Limitations Period	37
2. The Arbitrary Date Relied Upon by the District Court Could Not Have Triggered Any Applicable Limitations Period	39
3. Appellees' Misrepresentations Are a Continuing Violation for Statute of Limitations Purposes	43
VI. CONCLUSION	45
Form 8. Certificate of Compliance for Briefs	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Belsky</i> , No. 2:15-cv-02265-MMD-CWH (D. Nev. Sep. 21, 2018).....	33
<i>Bissell v. College Development Co.</i> , 89 Nev. 558, 561 (1973)	19
<i>Bonicamp v. Vazquez</i> , 120 Nev. 377, 379 (2017).....	12, 39, 41
<i>Buzz Stew, LLC v. City of North Las Vegas</i> , 124 Nev. 224, 228 (2008)	13
<i>Cadle Co. v. Woods & Erickson, LLP</i> , 345 P.3d 1049, 1052 (Nev. 2015)..	29, 37
<i>Carvalho v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 629 F.3d 876, 893 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>DeSoto v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 655, 658 (9th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Diaz v. Chase</i> , 416 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (D. Nev. 2019).....	42
<i>Dickerson v. Downey Brand, LLP</i> , 133 Nev 1002 (2017).....	31, 33, 34
<i>Feldman v. State</i> , 126 Nev. 710.....	44
<i>Flowers v. Carville</i> , 310 F.3d 1118, 1126 (9th Cir. 2002)	44
<i>Freedom Mortgage Corporation v. Kent</i> , 2020 WL 5096995 *5	31, 34
<i>GES, Inc. v. Corbitt</i> , 21 P.3d 11, 15 (Nev. 2001).....	30
<i>Gorski v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , Case No.: 2:19-cv-01146-GMN-EJY (D. Nev. Feb. 20, 2020).....	19
<i>Greenberg Traurig, LLP v. Frias Holding Co.</i>	31
<i>Holm International Properties, LLC v. Pacific Legends East Condominium Association</i> , 133 Nev. 1023 (2017)	13, 30
<i>Igbinovia v. Nevada</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. 17 LEXIS 139046	44, 45
<i>Itelo v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 349 F.3d 1191, 1199 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Kellar v. Snowden</i> , 87 Nev. 488, 491(1971).....	39
<i>Lalatag v. Money First Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 2:09-cv-02268-LRH-RJJ, 2010 WL 2925875 at *2 (D. Nev. July 20, 2010).....	30
<i>LaMantia v. Redisi</i> , 118 Nev. 27, 31 (2002).....	11, 18, 21
<i>Land Barron Inv. v. Bonnie Springs Family</i> , 131 Nev. 686 (2015). 10,11, 20, 25, 26	
<i>Laxalt v. McClatchy</i> , 622 F. Supp. 737, (D. Nev. 1985)	27, 28
<i>Marshall v. Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher</i> , 37 Cal. App.4th 1397, 1403 (1995)	39
<i>Nat'l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> , 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Nevada Power Co. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1304, 1307 (9th Cir.1992)	42
<i>Nevada State Bank v. Jamison Family Partnership</i> , 106 Nev. 792, 800 (1990)41	
<i>Oak Grove Investors v. Bell Gossett Co.</i> , 99 Nev. 616, 623 (1983)	37
<i>Perelman v. State, supra</i> , 115 Nev. at 192.....	45
<i>Posadas v. City of Reno</i> , 109 Nev. 448, 457 (1993)	18, 24
<i>Schneider v. California Dep't of Corr.</i> , 151 F.3d 1194, 1197 (9th Cir. 1998) ..13	

Siragusa v. Brown, 114 Nev. 1384 (1998).....42
Taylor v. Sullivan 2020 WL 2559377 *6 (D. Ct Nevada May 20, 2020.).. 19, 20,
21, 23
Taylor v. Sullivan, No. 3:18-cv-00586-MMD-VCF (D. Ct Nevada May 20,
2020)20
Taylor v. Sullivan, No. 3:19-CV-00668-RCJ (D. Nev. May 20, 2020)19
United States ex. Rel Lee v. Corinthian Colls, 655 F.3d 984, 995 (9th Cir. 2011)
.....12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(2)7
NRS 11.190(3) 37, 38
NRS 11.22037

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P., Rule 12(b)(6)12
